The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information is for informational purposes only and does not
purport to represent or to be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that the
SisalPay Group would have reported had the Transactions been completed as of the dates presented, and is not,
and should not be taken as, representative of the SisalPay Group’s future consolidated results of operations or
financial position, nor does it purport to project the Group’s financial position as of any future date or results of
operations for any future period. Future results may vary significantly from the results reflected in the following
tables because of various factors, including those discussed in “Risk Factors.” The following tables should be
read in conjunction with “Presentation of Financial and Other Information,” “Use of Proceeds,”
“Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of
the Sisal Payments Business,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations of the Banca 5 Payments Business,” and “Description of the Notes.”

Summary pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended
December 31, 2018

For the nine
months ended

September 30, 2019

For the twelve
months ended

September 30, 2019

(in Euro thousands)

Revenues ..... 323,360 256,514 339,872
Other income ..... 1,694 3,117 3,961

Total revenues and income ..... 325,054 259,631 343,833

Purchases of materials, consumables and
merchandise ..... 2,728 1,895 2,877

Cost for services ..... 212,637 181,040 240,659
Cost for leased assets ..... 3,395 2,061 3,026
Personnel costs ..... 21,164 12,909 19,400
Other operating costs ..... 3,425 1,346 2,308
Depreciation, amortization, impairments losses and

reversals ..... 26,317 22,078 28,439

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) ..... 55,388 38,302 47,124

Finance expenses and similar ..... 49,615 37,211 49,615
Share of net profit of associates accounted for using

equity method ..... — 228 228
Profit (loss) before income taxes ..... 5,773 863 (2,719)

Income taxes ..... 2,965 1,204 172
Profit (loss) for the year ..... 2,808 (341) (2,891)

18

For the year ended
December 31, 2018

For the nine
months ended

September 30, 2019

For the twelve
months ended

September 30, 2019

(in Euro thousands)

Other comprehensive income:
Actuarial gains (losses) on employees’ defined benefit

plans ..... — — —
Tax effect ..... — — —

Total comprehensive profit (loss) for the twelve
months ..... 2,808 (341) (2,891)

Summary pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

As of
September 30,

2019(in Euro thousands)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 60,624

[…]

have at least €5.0 million of cash on balance sheet on the Completion Date.

(5) Represents the estimated transaction costs associated with the Transactions, including Initial Purchaser discounts, commitment and
financial advisory fees and other transaction costs and professional expenses.

67

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of September 30,
2019 of the Issuer (i) on an historical basis, and (ii) on a proforma basis after giving pro forma effect to the
Transactions, including the offering of the Notes and the application of the proceeds therefrom.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the Sisal Payments Business,” “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the Banca 5 Payments Business,” “Description of
Certain Financing Arrangements,” “Description of the Notes,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information,” the Sisal Payments Business Carve-out Financial Statements and the Banca 5 Payments Business
Carve-out Financial Statements and related notes included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

As of September 30, 2019

Historical As adjusted

(In millions of Euro)

Pro forma Cash and cash equivalents ..... 0.1 5.0(1)

Pro forma Debt
Notes offered hereby(2) ..... — 530.0
Revolving Credit Facility(3) ..... — —
Other debt(4) ..... — 5.8

Pro forma Shareholder funding
Sisal DPP(5) ..... — 100.0
Banca 5 DPP(6) ..... — 186.0

Pro forma Equity
Shareholders’ equity(7) ..... 0.0 (211.4)

Pro forma Total capitalization(8) ..... 0.0 610.4

(1) Represents pro forma cash and cash equivalents (€0.5 million) as adjusted for an anticipated transfer of cash from Sisal Group to the
Issuer for general corporate purposes such that the Issuer will have at least €5.0 million of cash on balance sheet on the Completion Date.

(2) Represents the estimated proceeds of the Offering, assuming the Notes are issued at par, gross of the €30.0 million in estimated costs
related to the Transactions.

(3) Represents the €92.5 million super senior revolving credit facility, which is expected to be undrawn at the Completion Date. See
“Summary—The Transactions” and “Description of Certain Financing Arrangements—Revolving Credit Facility.”

[…]

may be expected for any other interim period nor are they indicative of results for a full year.

The following selected carve-out statement of comprehensive income, carve-out statement of financial position
and carve-out statement of cash flows of the Sisal Payments Business as of and for the years ended December 31,
2016, 2017 and 2018 have been derived from the Sisal Payments Business Annual Carve-out Financial
Statements.

This Selected Carve-out Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the SisalPay Interim
Carve-out Financial Statements and the Sisal Payments Business Annual Carve-out Financial Statements
included elsewhere in this offering memorandum and the information set forth in “Summary,” “Business,” “Use
of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Summary Carve-out Financial Information of the Sisal Payments Business,”
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the Sisal Payments
Business” and “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.”

Selected Carve-out Income Statement of the Sisal Payments Business

For the year ended
December 31,

Total year ended
December 31

Nine months ended
September 30,

2018 2017 2016 2019 2018

(in Euro millions)

Total revenues and income ..... 190.8 183.1 180.1 156.8 139.7
Total costs ..... 127.7 117.1 119.4 111.3 86.9
Gross operating profit before amortization,

depreciation, provisions and impairment losses
and reversal ..... 63.1 66.0 60.7 45.5 52.8

Amortization, depreciation, provisions, impairment
losses and reversals ..... 21.7 14.9 10.8 18.1 16.6

Net finance expenses and similar ..... — — — — —
Share of net profit of associates accounted for using

equity method ..... — — — 0.3 —
Profit (loss) before income taxes ..... 41.4 51.1 49.9 27.1 36.2
Income taxes ..... 10.6 13.7 13.8 7.0 9.6
Profit (loss) for the year/period ..... 30.8 37.4 36.1 20.1 26.6

Selected Carve-out Statement of Financial Position of the Sisal Payments Business

As of December 31, As of September 30,
20192018 2017 2016

(in Euro millions)

Non-current assets ..... 420.3 409.1 395.3 425.1
Current asset ..... 149.6 131.8 114.2 141.5
Total Assets ..... 569.9 540.9 509.5 566.6
Non-current liabilities ..... 17.6 18.8 18.7 16.0
Current liabilities ..... 254.6 262.6 215.4 226.1
Total Liabilities ..... 272.2 281.4 234.1 242.1
Total Equity ..... 297.7 259.5 275.4 324.5
Total Liabilities and Equity ..... 569.9 540.9 509.5 566.6

Selected Carve-out Statement of Cash Flow of the Sisal Payments Business

For the year ended
December 31,

Total Year
Ended

December 31,
2016

Nine months ended
September 30,

2018 2017 2019 2018

(in Euro millions)

Cash flows (used) generated by operating activities ..... 54.5 75.5 30.3 (17.3) (35.6)
Cash flows (used) generated by investment activities . . . . . (61.9) (22.3) (3.5) 10.8 (11.9)
Cash flows (used) generated by financing activities ..... 7.4 (53.2) (26.8) 6.9 47.5
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents ..... — — — 0.4 —

69

SELECTED CARVE-OUT FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE BANCA 5 PAYMENTS BUSINESS

The following selected unaudited carve-out consolidated statement of comprehensive income, unaudited
carve-out statement of financial position and unaudited carve-out statement of cash flows as of September 30,
2019 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 have been derived from the Banca 5 Payments
Business Condensed Carve-out Financial Statements. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of the results
that may be expected for any other interim period nor are they indicative of results for a full year.

The following selected carve-out statement of comprehensive income, carve-out statement of financial position
and carve-out statement of cash flows of the Banca 5 Payments Business as of and for the years ended
December 31, 2017 and 2018 have been derived from the Banca 5 Payments Business Annual Carve-out
Financial Statements.

This Selected Carve-out Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the Banca 5 Payments
Business Condensed Carve-out Financial Statements and the Banca 5 Payments Business Annual Carve-out
Financial Statements included elsewhere in this offering memorandum and the information set forth in
“Summary,” “Business,” “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Summary Carve-out Financial Information of
the Banca 5 Payments Business,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations of the Banca 5 Payments Business” and “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information.”

Selected Carve-out Income Statement of the Banca 5 Payments Business

For the year ended
December 31,

Nine months ended
September 30,

2018 2017 2019 2018

(in Euro millions)

Total revenues and other income ..... 134.2 145.6 102.8 101.2
Total costs ..... 115.6 119.8 87.9 87.6
Gross operating profit before depreciation of property plant and

equipment and amortization of intangible assets ..... 18.6 25.8 14.9 13.6
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of

intangible assets ..... 4.6 3.4 4.0 3.3
Profit (loss) before income taxes ..... 14.0 22.4 10.9 10.3
Income taxes ..... 4.5 7.4 3.4 3.3
Profit (loss) for the year/period ..... 9.5 15.0 7.5 7.0

Selected Carve-out Statement of Financial Position of the Banca 5 Payments Business

As of
December 31, As of

September 30,
20192018 2017

(in Euro millions)

Non-current assets ..... 31.2 27.4 27.8
Current asset ..... 6.6 8.2 10.5
Total Assets ..... 37.8 35.6 38.3
Non-current liabilities ..... 1.0 1.0 1.2
Current liabilities ..... 24.0 21.8 24.3
Total Liabilities ..... 25.0 22.8 25.5
Total Equity—Net Investment ..... 12.8 12.8 12.8
Total Liabilities and Equity—Net Investment ..... 37.8 35.6 38.3

Selected Carve-out Statement of Cash Flow of the Banca 5 Payments Business

For the year ended
December 31,

Nine months ended
September 30,

2018 2017 2019 2018

(in Euro millions)

Cash flows generated by operating activities ..... 18.3 28.4 10.3 7.4
Cash flows used by investing activities ..... (8.5) (6.4) (0.6) (3.2)
Cash flows used by financing activities ..... (9.9) (20.5) (9.7) (4.3)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents ..... (0.1) 1.5 — (0.1)

70

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information of the Issuer (the “Unaudited
Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information”) has been derived from the Sisal Payments Business
Carve-out Financial Statements and the Banca 5 Payments Business Carve-out Financial Statements and
prepared for illustrative purposes only to give effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred on September 30,
2019 for the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position information and on January 1, 2018,
January 1, 2019 and October 1, 2018 for the pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the